ITEM 4.4

CITY MANAGER’S REPORT
FEBRUARY 11, 2019 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

ITEM:

RECOMMENDATION:

SECOND READING AND ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE
19-401 APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO
THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND THE
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP, MARIE A.
VALLENTYNE, AND TCN PROPERTIES REGARDING
THE MOSSDALE LANDING SOUTH PROJECT

Second Reading and Adoption of Ordinance 19-401
Adopting the First Amendment to the Development
Agreement and the Assignment and Assumption
Agreement Between the City of Lathrop, Marie A.
Vallentyne, and TCN Properties Regarding the
Mossdale Landing South Project. (The First
Amendment Proposes to Extend the Term of the
Development Agreement from 15 Years to 25 Years.
The Assignment and Assumption Agreement Will
Transfer the Developer’s Rights, Title and Interest
for Parcel 241-020-61 to Mossdale Landing
Apartments, LLC.)

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

The City Council to conduct second reading and adopt Ordinance 19-401 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP
APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AND THE ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF LATHROP, MARIE A. VALLENTYNE, AND TCN PROPERTIES REGARDING
THE MOSSDALE LANDING SOUTH PROJECT

SUMMARY:

On January 14, 2019, the City Council approved the introduction and fist reading of
the subject Ordinance by 5-0 vote. The Ordinance will take effect 30 days after

adoption.

SUIMITTED BY:

7 arza k14

Te esa Vargas C|ty




ORDINANCE NO. 19-401

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP
APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
AND THE ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF LATHROP, MARIE A. VALLENTYNE, AND TCN PROPERTIES REGARDING
THE MOSSDALE LANDING SOUTH PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Lathrop City Council held a duly noticed public
hearing to consider the First Amendment to the Mossdale Landing South
Development Agreement (DA) pursuant to the Lathrop Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the proposed site is located within the Mossdale area of the West
Lathrop Specific Plan (Mossdale Landing South), more specifically situated west of
Interstate 5 and bounded by River Islands Parkway to the north, San Joaquin River
to the west and by the Union Pacific Railroad to the south. The affected parcel of
. the Mossdale Landing South Development Agreement Amendment is: 241-020-61;
and -

WHEREAS, in September 2004, the Lathrop City Council approved the
Mossdale Landing South Development Agreement, the "Development Agreement";
and

WHEREAS, Ramona Chace, LLC has applied for approval of a First
Amendment to the Development Agreement to extend the term an additional 10
years and to assign the DA obligations and benefits for Parcel 241-020-61 to
Mossdale Landing Apartments, LLC; and - U

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 65864 et seq. authorizes
any city, county, or city and county to enter into an agreement for the development
of real property within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the proposed First Amendment and Assignment and Assumption
Agreement has been reviewed by City staff and City Attorney, and is recommended
by the Planning Commission for approval; and

WHEREAS, a Notice of Public Hearing was advertised in the Manteca Bulletin
on January 3, 2019 and mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the
affected sites in accordance with the Government Code and Lathrop Municipal Code
as required by law; and

» WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed all written evidence and oral
testimony presented to date.

Ordinance 19-401



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council finds that the
text of the First Amendment is consistent with the 2003 West Lathrop Specific Plan
and Lathrop General Plan as amended, since there is no resultant change in zoning,
land use standards or other similar regulations, and that no additional review of the
first amendment is required under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
because: -

a. The proposed DA amendment involves organizational and timing matters
that have no potential for a direct or indirect physical effect on the
environment. ‘

b. The potential environmental effects of the Mossdale Landing South project
have been and continue to be addressed in the certified Supplemental
Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) (State Clearinghouse No.
2004052069).

c. The proposed DA amendment would not alter the physical nature of the
Mossdale Landing South project or its potential environmental impacts.

d. There is no known evidence of substantial changes or new information
that would suggest that the Mossdale Landing South project would have
new or more severe environmental effects than were addressed in the
certified SEIR. '

e. The term extension and assignment addressed by the DA amendment do
not constitute significant environmental effects under CEQA and therefore
are not proper subjects for CEQA review.

f. The finding of general plan and specific plan conformity made by the
Planning Commission is not subject to the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article 5 §15061 (b) (3) by the “"General
Rule” that CEQA applies only to projects that have a potential for causing
a direct physical change in the environment, or a reasonably foreseeable
indirect physical change in the environment. The proposed action does not
authorize any specific construction; it is only a finding of consistency to
the General Plan. ' ‘

Ordinance 19-401



NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP
DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

The City Council finds that the proposed First Amendment to the Development
Agreement and the Assignment and Assumption Agreement between the City of
Lathrop, Marie A. Vallentyne, and TCN Properties regarding the Mossdale Landing
South Project, attached, is consistent with the Lathrop General Plan and West
Lathrop Specific Plan.

Section 2.

This ordinance is not intended to and shall not be construed or given effect in a
manner that imposes upon the city or any officer or employee thereof a mandatory
duty of care toward persons and property within or without the city so as to provide
a basis of civil liability for damages, except as otherwise imposed by law.

Section 3.

If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or
circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the Ordinance, including the
application of such part or provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be
affected thereby and shall continue in full force and effect. To this end, provisions
of this Ordinance are severable. The City Council hereby declares that it would
have passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause, or
phrase hereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections,
subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases be held unconstitutional,
invalid, or unenforceable.

Section 4.
This Ordinance shall take legal effect 30 days from its adoption.
Section 5.

Within fifteen days of the adoption of this Ordinance, the City Clerk shall cause a
copy of this Ordinance to be published in full accordance with Section 36933 of the
Government Code.

Section 6.

The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute said Development Agreement
Amendment for and on behalf of the City once this ordinance takes effect.

Ordinance 19-401



THIS ORDINANCE was regularly introduced at a meeting of the City Council
of the City of Lathrop on the 14 day of January 2019, and was PASSED AND
ADOPTED at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Lathrop on the
11% day of February 2019, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Sonny Dhaliwal, Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Teresa Vargas, City Clerk Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney
Attachments:
1. First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of

Lathrop, Marie A. Vallentyne, and TCN Properties.

2. Assignment and Assumption Agreement between the City of Lathrop, Marie
A. Vallentyne, and TCN Properties.

Ordinance 19-401



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN ) ss.
CITY OF LATHROP )

I, Teresa Vargas, City Clerk of the City of Lathrop, California, do hereby
certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 19-401 was duly and regularly introduced
at a regular meeting of the City Council on the 14t day of January 2019, and that
thereafter said Ordinance was duly and regularly adopted at a regular meeting .of
the City Council on the 11* day of February 2019, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

This ordinance was duly published in accordance with State Law (G.C. 40806).

I hereby certify that the foregoing is the original of Ordinance No. 19-401 duly
passed and adopted by the City of Lathrop City Council at its regular meeting held
February 11, 2019, and that the Summary of the Ordinance was published on
February 5, 2019, and , 2019 in the Manteca Bulletin Newspaper.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of
the City of Lathrop, California, this day of 2019.

TERESA VARGAS, CMC
CITY CLERK

(SEAL)

Ordinance 19-401



ATTACHMENT* 1

RECORDING REQUESTED BY,
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

CITY OF LATHROP

ATTN: CITY CLERK

390 TOWNE CENTRE DRIVE
LATHROP, CA 95330

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN

THE CITY OF LATHROP,

MARIE A. VALLENTYNE

' AND

TCN PROPERTIES, a California limited partnership
REGARDING THE MOSSDALE
LANDING SOUTH PROJECT

PREAMBLE

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“First
Amendment”) dated for reference as of January 14, 2019, but effective as of the Effective
Date defined herein, is made and entered into in Lathrop, California, by and among the
CITY OF LATHROP, a municipal corporation (“City”’), RAMONA CHACE, LLC, a
California limited liability company (Ramona Chace”) and MOSSDALE LANDING LLC,
a California limited liability company (“Mossdale”). Ramona Chace and Mossdale
collectively are referred to as the “Party Owners.” Together, City, Ramona Chace and
Mossdale are the ‘“Parties” hereto; separately, City, Ramona Chace and Mossdale each is a
“Party” hereto. This First Amendment is entered into by the Parties based on the following
facts, understandings and intentions:

RECITALS

A.  The City approved that certain agreement entitled “Development Agreement by
and between the City of Lathrop, Marie A. Vallentyne and TCN Properties, a California limited
partnership, Regarding the Mossdale Landing South Project,” dated as of September 22, 2004,
and recorded in the Official Records of the County of San Joaquin on July 6, 2005, as Document
#2005-163942 (the “Development Agreement”), pursuant to which the City and the owners of
the properties subject of the Development Agreement (collectively, “Original Owner”), all as
more particularly described in the Development Agreement (hereinafter, the “Subject
Property”), agreed that the development of the “Mossdale Landing South Project”
(alternatively referred to in the Development Agreement as the “Project”), with both such
defined terms originally and collectively defined in Recital C, Section 1.02(a)(40) and Section
1.02(a)(49) of the Development Agreement, each as thereafter amended by “Subsequent

{2507261.DOCX;4} 1



Approvals,” pursuant to and as defined in Section 1.02(a)(64) of the Development Agreement
(with the terms “Mossdale Landing South Project” and “Project” redefined as of the Effective
Date hereof for all purposes of this Amendment, with each such term as redefined herein limited
and applicable only to the Development Agreement modifications made by this Amendment to
the Affected Properties (as defined below), as the “Project”) would be done in accordance with
and subject to the conditions, rights and obligations set forth in the Development Agreement.

B. This First Amendment concerns, affects and alters the Development Agreement
only with respect to the Mossdale Property (as defined herein) and the Ramona Chace Property
(as defined herein), together, the ““Affected Properties,” each of which, as shown below, is
owned by one of the Party Owners and both of which are part of the Subject Property, as
described generally below and more specifically in the superseding legal descriptions attached
as Exhibits 1-2:

(D “Mossdale Property”: 18250 S. Manthey Road, APNs 241-020-61; Fee
interest owned by Mossdale, a 204 Unit Apartment Site (Exhibit 1); and

(2) “Ramona Chace Property”: Following completion of a lot line
adjustment, Sadler Oak Drive Parcel; fee interest owned by Ramona Chace, in the
Resultant Parcels from the Queirolo Road realignment, 0.73 acre of land more or less
(Exhibit 2). Exhibit 2 includes the legal description of the fee interest in the Resultant
Parcels and the related recorded lot line adjustment documents.

C. City and certain predecessors in interest to Ramona Chace and to Mossdale
(which, with respect to the Mossdale Property, is a direct successor-in-interest to Ramona
Chace), are original parties to that certain “Development Agreement By and Between the City
of Lathrop, Watt-McKee LLC, Lathrop Associates, Steven R. McKee, Robert E. McKee 1997
Bypass Trust and Western Pacific Housing Inc. Regarding the Mossdale Landing East Project,”
dated as of March 9, 2004, and recorded in the Official Records of the County of San Joaquin on
March 18, 2004, as Document #2004-055103, as thereafter amended (the “Watt-McKee
Development Agreement”).

D. The Watt-McKee Development Agreement pertains to the Mossdale Landing
East Project and includes a portion of the Mossdale Property and certain other properties owned
by Ramona Chace. By this First Amendment, certain provisions of the Development Agreement
that are controlling with respect to the Affected Properties are made consistent with the Watt-
McKee Development Agreement, to which Mossdale and Ramona Chace both are successors-
in-interest to a Watt-McKee Development Agreement Original Owner (as defined therein).

E. Each Party Owner represents that it is a successor-in-interest to a Development
Agreement Original Owner (as defined herein).

F. Immediately before this First Amendment becomes effective, the: (1) Party
Owners are the only owners of property in the Project and part of the Subject Property whose
interests are affected by the approval, execution, effectiveness and recording of this First
Amendment, and (2) Affected Properties are the only properties in the Project and part of the
Subject Property affected by the approval, execution, effectiveness, and recording of this -First
Amendment.

{2507261.DOCX;4} ' 2



G. When this First Amendment becomes effective, development of the Affected
Properties will proceed in accordance with and be subject to the conditions, rights and
obligations as set forth in the Development Agreement as hereby modified with respect-to
Development Agreement Sections 1.03(d) (clarifying the “Effective Date” of the Development
Agreement); Sections 1.04(a)(1)(A) and 1.04(a)(2) (which, together, restate the term of the
Development Agreement); and Sections 1.04(a)(3) and 1.04(a)(4) (which delete two terms in the
Development Agreement rendered unnecessary by the other, superseding, changes made in this
Amendment and replace each such deleted section with the word “Reserved”) (“Agreement”).

H. Nothing in this First Amendment is intended to affect or affects the rights,
obligations or interests of any Original Owner or, other than Party Owners, any successor in
interest to any Original Owner under the Development Agreement (collectively, “Other
Owners”). This Amendment preserves, without altering, the respective rights and obligations of
all Other Owners arising under the Development Agreement and, consistent therewith: (1) none
of the Other Owners is, or is required to be, a party to or to consent to this First Amendment and
(2) all of the Other Owners and all properties in the Subject Property other than the Affected
Properties intentionally and expressly are excluded from the operative effect of this First
Amendment. Accordingly, only the approval of the Parties hereto, as evidenced by their
execution of this First Amendment, and the approvals of the City Planning Commission and the
City Council, as reflected herein, are required for this First Amendment to become effective
upon the date the ordinance approving this First Amendment takes effect. '

1. Due to various economic and market conditions, industry factors and other
business considerations that occurred after the Effective Date of the Original Development
Agreement, Party Owners and their predecessors in interest have not completed development of
the Affected Properties. To facilitate completion of that development and to make the
Development Agreement more uniform and consistent, the Parties desire to extend the Term of
the Development Agreement applicable to the Affected Properties until March 16, 2029, so that
the Term of the Agreement is concurrent with the Term (as defined therein) of the Watt-McKee
Development Agreement, to which the Mossdale Property and certain other Ramona Chace
properties are subject.

J. As of the Effective Date of this First Amendment, each Party Owner, for itself,
represents that it is in full compliance with the terms, conditions, and obligations under the
Development Agreement. City's approval of this Amendment is not a confirmation by the City
of the Party Owner's representations in this Recital J.

K. On December 19, 2018, the City Planning Commission held a duly noticed
public meeting wherein the Planning Commission reviewed this First Amendment.

L. On Jamiary 14, 2019, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on
this First Amendment in accordance with Government Code Section 65868 and introduced
Ordinance No. approving and authorizing execution of this First Amendment.

M. On , the City Council approved this First Amendment to the
Development Agreement. : '

(2507261 DOCX:4} 3



N. On the terms stated herein, this First Amendment amends certain provisions of
the Development Agreement applicable to the Subject Property. The City finds that (1) this
First Amendment is consistent with and falls within the scope of the previously granted
Project Approvals, and therefore, is not a new project, but is covered by, and requires no
modification of, the existing Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (FSEIR) (SCH
#2004052069) certified for the Project and (2) and constitutes a Subsequent Approval within
the meaning of Section 1.02(a)(64) of the Development Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and
conditions contained herein, the Parties agree as follows -and as set forth in the foregoing
Preamble and Recitals Sections and each Exhibit attached hereto, all of which also are material
parts hereof and are incorporated herein by reference, with all references herein (a) to the
“Affected Properties” referring and limited to, and meaning, the “Affected Properties” as
defined in Recital B of this Amendment; (b) to Section 1.03(d), Section 1.04(a)(1)(A), Section
1.04(a)(2), Section 1.04(a)(3) and Section 1.04(a)(4) each referring to the corresponding
section of the Development Agreement as modified and superseded by this Amendment; and
(c) to Section 1.03(a)(5) referring to that section of the Development Agreement, unchanged by
this Amendment:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1.03. A new Section 1.03(d) is added to
~ the Development Agreement, as follows: - ‘

“(d) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Section 1.03(a)
(“Effective/Operative”) of this Agreement the Effective Date of this' Agreement as
to the Affected Properties is November 5, 2004 (30 days following the second
reading and adoption of the approving ordinance) without regard to which portion
or portions of the Affected Properties are part of the Vallentyne Property and/or
the Azevedo Property.”

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1.04(a)(1). Section 1.04 (a)(1)(A) of the
Development Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following:

“Section 1.04. Term.
(a) In General.
(1) The “Term” of this Agreement shall be:
(A) (i) twenty-five years for the Vallentyne and
Azevedo Properties, as shown on Exhibits “1”” and “2” to this Agreement to the
extent either or both includes the Affected Properties; and (ii) fifteen years as to

all other portions of the Vallentyne and Azevedo Properties, as shown on Exhibits
“A” and “B” to this Agreement.”

{2507261.DOCX;4} 4



SECTION 3. AMENDMENT TO SECTIONS 1.04(a)(2). Section 1.04(a)(2) of the
Development Agreement is amended to read as follows: “(2) As to those portions of the
Vallentyne and Azevedo Properties defined above as the Mossdale Property, the Ramona
Chace Property, or both, the Term shall commence on November 5, 2004 for each such
property set forth in Section 1.03(d) hereof and shall continue as to each until, and then subject
to Section 1.04(a)(5) terminate on March 16, 2029, unless this Agreement is otherwise
terminated, modified or extended. |

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1.04(a)(3). Section 1.04 (a)(3) of the
Development Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following: “(3) Reserved.”

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1.04(a)(4). Section 1.04 (a)(4) of the
Development Agreement is deleted and replaced with the following: “(4) Reserved.”

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This First Amendment automatically shall take
effect upon the date the ordinance approving this First Amendment takes effect (“Effective
Date”). Subject to the superseding terms of this First Amendment, the Development
Agreement remains in full force and effect and, as of the Effective Date, hereby is reaffirmed.

SECTION 7. RECORDING AND ADDITIONAL CONFORMING PROVISIONS.
Within ten (10) calendar days after the Effective Date, the City shall record this First
Amendment with the San Joaquin County Recorder's Office. Any delay in the recording of this
First Amendment does not and will not affect or impair its effectiveness, validity or
enforceability. Each capitalized term used and not otherwise defined herein has the meaning
ascribed to it in the Development Agreement. The Development Agreement, as hereby
amended, remains in full force and effect as of the Effective Date of this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Original First
Amendment To Development Agreement as of the first date appearing above.

CITY OF LATHROP,
a Municipal corporation

By:

Name:

Title:

{2507261.DOCX;4} 5



ATTEST:

By:
Teresa Vargas, City Clerk

RAMONA CHACE, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By:

Name:
Its: Managing Member

MOSSDALE LANDING, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: The Schussing Company, Inc., a California corporation
Its: Manager

By:

Nicholas J. Whetstone, Vice President

Approved as to form:

By:

Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney

Dated:

{2507261.DOCX;4} 6



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document, to which this
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy or validity of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of
On before me,
(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis

of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507261.DOCX;4} 7



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document, to which this
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy or validity of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of
On before me,
(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis

of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507261.DOCX;4} 8



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document, to which this
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,
accuracy or validity of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California
County of
On before me,
(here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis

of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507261.DOCX:4} 9



Exhibit No. “1”
“Mossdale Property”



“EXHIBIT NO 1”

OCTOBER 23, 2018
JOB NO. 1485-010

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT
LLA 18-99
) RESBULTANT PARCEL 1
CITY OF LATHROP, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CALIFORNIA

ALL THAT RERL PROPERTY SITUATE IN THE INCORPORATED TERRITORY OF THE
CITY OF LATHRDP, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS: ’

EEING ALL OF PARCELS ONE AND TWO AMD A PORTION OF PRRCEL THRER, AS
SAID PRRCELS ARE DESCRIBED IN THE GRANT DEEDR TO MOSSDALE LANDING, LLC,
RECORDED MAY 15, 2018, &5 DOCUMENT NO. 2018-0534€2 IN THE OFFICE OF

THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAN JOARQUIN COUNTY, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL ONE (I.N. 2018-
053462 ;

THENCE, FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING, ALONG THE EXTERIOR BOUNDARY OF

ABOVE SAID MOSSDALE LAWDING, LLC PARCELS (I.N. 2018-053462), THE
FOLLOWING RBIGHT {8) COURSES:

1) SQUTH B%206'50" BAST 358.32 FEET,
2} SDUTH 07°25!'33" WEST 327.07 FEET,
3) WORTH 82°0&'41Y WEST 210.20 FEET,
4) SOUTH 00°53'1%* WEST 163.23 FEET,
5) NORTH 8B°24'44" ERST 185.54 FEET,
6 SQUTH 07°25°33" WEST 249.34 FEET,
7) ALONG THE ARC OF A TANGENT 7.037.50 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
LEFT, THROUGE A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 01°05%'07Y, 2N ARC DISTANCE OF
141 .49 FEET,
8} S00TH De?ls'ze" WEHST 211.74 PEET,
THENCE, LEAVING SAID EXTERICR BOUNDARY, ALOWG THE AR(C OF A TANGENT
25.00 FOOT RRDIUS CURVE TC THE RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ZGLE OF
82200'187, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 35.78 FEET;
THENCE, SOUTH B83¢16'44Y WEST 1008.1% FEET, TO THE EXTERIOR LIWE OF
QUEIROLO ROAD, AS SAID QUEIRCLO ROAD IS SHOWN AND SO DESIGNATED O

PARCEL WMAP 04-08-PM, FILED FOR RECORD QCTOBER 20, 2005, IK BOOK 23 OF
PARCEL MAPS AT PAGE 146, IN SAID OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER;



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OCTOBER 23, 2018
PAGE 2 QOF 2 JOB MO, 2534-000

THENCE, ALONG SATID EXTERIOR LINE THE FOLLOWING TWO (2) COURSER:
1) NORTH 55°4ur'l18r WEST 18.02 FEET,
2) SQUTH 34°10'42" WEST 13.04 FBET;
THENCE, LEAVING SAID EXTERIOR LINE, SOUTH 88v1g'44" WEST 186.15 FEET;

THENCE, ALONG THE ARC OF A TANGENT 25.00 FCGOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
RIGHT, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25°03'46", AN ARC DISTARCE OF 43.24
FEET, TC THE WRSTERLY LINE OF SATD PARCEL THREE (I.N. 2018-053462);

THENCE, ALONG SATD WESTERLY LINE AND THE WESTERLY LINES OF SARID
PARCELS ONE AND TWNQ, WORTH D7e25'30" EAST 1,095.86 FEET TC SALD POINT
OF BEGINHING.

CONTAINING 361,794 SQUARE FEET OR 8.31 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

BND OF DESCRIETION
APN 441-020-b5 AND A PORTION OF ABPW 241-020-56.

ATTACHED HERETC IS A PLAT ENTITLED EXHIBIT ‘B’ TO ACCOMBANY LEGAL
DESCRIPTION, AND BY THIS REFERENCE MADE A PART HEREOF.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS GIVEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISION IND
CONDITICHS OF APPROVAL OF THE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT HO. “LLA 18-39" BY
THE CITY OF LATHROP, AND RECORDATION OF THIS DEED 15 FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ADJUSTING PROPERTY LINES ONLY AND DOES NOT CREATE OR CONVEY A
EEPRRATE PARCEL, ARD SHALL HEREINAFTER BE DESCRIBED A4S RBOVE, AND IS
SUBJECT TO ALL EXISTING RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND EASEMENTS OF
RECORD.

JOEL GRRCIA, P.L.S.
L..5. NOQ. 52BS EXPIHRES 12/31/201%



CITY OF LATHROP CITY OF LATHROP
M. 2008-191825 WM. 2008-2852238 , LINE TABLE
FOB - ,
N SEO0SSUE 35837 o~ |wo] sesms [ ienem
B § Lt | NB9'DE'&1"W | 210.20'
MOSSDALE LANDING I3 5 : - :
CIFY OF LATHROP APARTMENTS, e =) ! s L2 | SOO'S319™W | 163.23
1N, 2004-289129 PARCEL OME = =
LM 2018-0534562 fr;; Ei' L3 | NaB24'44"C | 185.54
LOT LINE 5} = L4 | S0725'35°W | 240.84
MDSSDALE LANDING T0O BE REMOVED o = — )
APARTMENTS, LLC e L1 | 33 L5 | S06118°26"W | 21174
B T o~ T arvor % 6 | S8876'a4"W | 10009 | §
1K, 2018-053462 - N LATHROP s g
~{PARCEL H 141 L7 | w5598 | 18.07
MEF 133 — :
- —\—\m— 3 L8 | s3410042°W | 13.04
B LOT LINE = Lo | seg1E'a4™y | 186.15°
41 M&P 20 - ==
¢ RESULTANT 5 CURVE TABLE
PARCEL 1 | =
- AREA=8.31 ACZ § no | RADIUS | DELTA | LEWGTH
D
W = o1 | 7037.50° | 109'07" | 141.49"
- MOSSOALE  LANDING — .
G AFARTMENTS, LLC €2 | 25000 | B2OOME” | 3578
= PARCEL THREE ! ‘ .
7 .M. 2018-053482 £3| 2500 | 90UB4E" | 4325
NEW LOT LINE
LEGEND
| POB=POINT OF BEGINNING
SADLER OAK DR (R} = RADIAL
= LN, = INSTRUMENT NUMBER
L.O.F.GLASS M&P = MAPS AND PLATS
1M, sEoZ7i6 /
& . ,
QUEIROLO S | RESULTANT
LN, 4425530 y, éz/m ~ PARCEL 2
EXHIBITH
LLA-18-99
_ RESULTANT PARCEL |
CITY OF LATHROP, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CALIFORNIA
OCTOBER 23, 2018 SHEET 1 OF 1

Carison, Barbee & Gibson, Inc.
CINILBMNGINEERS = SURVEYORS » PLANNERS
SAN RAMON  (H25)856- 0322
WEST SACRAMENTO  »  (B16)375 - 1477




Exhibit No. “2”

"Ramona Chace Property”



PEESUOOD (P) dA04 ONIMOTIOZ SHIL (E9FESDL-STO0Z “M'd)} HHYHL TEDEVL dIWS
g0 A¥VORAOH MOIYHIXHE HHI ONCOTY 'ONINNIDEY 40 INIQd OIVS WO¥E EONIHL

{0,T0°08 M #%E,920FL Nu SY GHISIT HSENOD NIVIEED
IWHL 20 SHNIWEEL ATNELSYEHINOS HHI DNIEE OFTY¥ HEMEOD dIWs ‘ (Z9PLSo
-8102 NI} EHEYHL TI30EWd GINS 40 HHNEOD ATIEHLAOS LS50 1YW ONINMNIDAG

B2 JINYILIO8EY
11EHL Zuvnls veL 6 SHIMIWLNOD

"ONTHNTIDEE 30 1MIOd GI¥S OL
‘1¥ES 9L°8BT LSEM «¥F.9T+88 HINOS 'ENIT XTEHEHLOCS GIVS DNOTY "HSNAHL

{{E9FPESO-BTIQZ "NTI) EEHEHL TTEDUYd dIVS 40 ENIT AT4EHILAOS gHL
0L 'IREEE 5795 ISAM 4 Z%),0Te¥f HINOS ‘HNIT ATHHHIEON (IVS DHOTY HONHHL

PEATHODEY ALNOCD FHI 40 S0I440 AIVS NI ‘9T d9%Wd I¥ Sa¥W THouYd

20 £2 NOod KNI ‘6402 ‘DT SEE0LN0 OHODEYE 04 awr1rd "Hd-g0-%0 J¥W TIDUYd
MO THIMNOISAO OS5 (Y NMOHS §I Jv¥0oy OTo¥IZnd dIVs S5Y 'g¥Wo¥ OI0WIHEA]
J0 ANIT ATIIHIA0N SHI OL {133 ST 98T ISVE «P% . 9TH8 HLUON 'IDN=HL

119 9F° €% J0 IDMISIC J¥Y HY¥Y " w9%.:B0066

40 TIDRY TYELINHD ¥ HOOOWHL ‘LEVE 4 0€.¥E€.¥8 HLOOS SUvEd HANOD

aIv¥s £0 HELNHD JHI HOIHM WoEd 'I487 HHI OL ZA¥nD SOTaYE 1004 007 S
INIONYIL-MON ¥ 20 O¥Y HHI ONOIV ENIT AT4IISEY GIVWS DNIAVET ‘HONHHL

{1HEA 9% L4 LSYH w0E£:S5Celd HIYON °(E9PES0-8T0E "H°I} BIUHL TADHYS
JI¥s 40 ENIT ATHELSHM HHL SROTY "ONINMIDHEG 40 INIOd JIWS WOdE 'EDNEHL

“{EB%L50
-8T07 "N°I) EE¥HL TEO¥Yd (IVS A0 HENHOD ISEMHINCS ZHIL LT DNINNIDER

®E INYIINSEY

TEMGATICE §Y aEHTVOSAd

AIEYIOTILAYS THON STE0EYS oML AQ SNILSISHOD ‘AINN0D RINOWOLr NYS

A0 ¥ATEODHEY ALMOCD HHEL 40 30ILJ0 HHI NI {9%1 IDWd IV SO¥W THE¥vd 40 EE
¥Oog NI QITIS d¥W TIEYd NO 'z THEIIYd -A61IW) £9%E£S0-8102 "ON ININODOJ

SV 'STOZ 'ST AYK (IHIMODEE D77 'DHIONYT FIWHSECH OL CHEG INYES EHIL

NI QHEIHEDSREI ST SHENHL TEONYd AIYE 8V "HdEHL THINYd 40 NOIILE0d ¥ oRIZd

v {SMOTIOA SY
QEEINDSHG 'YINSOATTYD 40 BIVLS “NINOWOL NYS 40 XLNNOD ’dO¥HIWT 40 ALID
HHI 40 AMOLIWNEL (HIVJOJ¥CONT THL NI HZIVALIS AIMEJ0Nd IVEY IVHL TTY

WINHOAIIYD ‘NINDYOL NVE S0 XINAOD ‘dOYHEYT 0 ALID
Z TANINd INRITINSTEN
B&-8T YTl
LNERLBALAY ENIT I0T
NOIXATHNSED TYDIT
¥ LIGIHYE

GTO-S32%T "ON 8O
8T0E ‘€7 WEHCLd0

C ON 1I9IHX3



6TOZ/TE/TT SHETAXH £928 "ON ‘g
"8'1d 'YIOWVD fTEOD

"AdEocHy

Jd0 SINEWISYE MW SHOIIWAYESHY 'SHOILOTNISHY SNILSINE 'T1¥ 0L IDECE0S
SI GRY ‘FACEW Y JIEIUDSEC #d SHILIYNIENHH TIVHS MY 'NE0IVd ELVUVSES
¥ AEANCD ¥0O HIMAYD LON SHOA dnY ARTENMO SENIT AIJI40dd DHILEOANY L0
H504¥Nd EHI 404 ST CTHEC SIHL 4C HOLIVONONEY ONY 'dOMHINT S0 ALID HHL
AE L66~8T WIla “ON IREWISACTY ENIT IO HHL 0 TYAREdIY 40 SHOLLIGNOD
GNY HOIGIAONS HHI HIEN FOMNYIGUENOD NI HEATD S HOILLJITHDSEC STHL

TAOEEEH L¥Yd ¥ YN ADNAWEARY SIHIL A9 NV ‘HOILJIT4DSHEA
TVEIT ANYAMOOOY OL .H. IIHIHXA CGAETLILNE 1%¥I1d ¥ 5I OLHNIH GHHOYLEIN

T2-0C0-T%% RAV S0 HOLLHOd ¥
BOIIETEDEEG 40 QNI

. "88ET
HO ZUOM ANVT £0 SHMDV £4°0 HO iHEd muvnds Be6 16 40 YIEEY TYIOL ¥ ¥os

LIHTA FUY00S 127 DONINIVLNOD

"ONIRNIDEE 40 INIOA AI¥S OL IZHd T6°FF ISHM 49Z,5Te%3 HIQOS 'S0NIHL
{JEEA LT LET ISHM 40C.9To950 HINOS "ENTT XTHILSYA AIVE ONOTY ‘HIONIHIL
{(Z9p€50-9T02 "N°Q) ZHYHI TE0VYE QINS 40 ENIT AT49iSVH

EHL OL 'EHEA BL°SE A0 HOMWLSTA J¥Y NY ‘4A1.00028 J0 TIONY TYHLIRAED

W HONOWHEI 'LIHET FHI O ZAYU0D SNICYE 100 00 SE INEODNYL ¥ DNOTY ‘EONTHIL

LA
0Z 00T ISWE »F9,9T088 HINONM 'ANWINNOD UOIHIIXE OIYS DNIAYET ‘HDINIHL

LHEI S0°GZ LAY »8T.6¥%.59 HLYON (¥
'1ERd S€°TOT IB8YH #2%,0To%E HIMON (€

‘IIFL FETCL I0 HONYLSIO DWW MY ' W5T.LEaB0T £0 EI9MNY TTWHINED
¥ HONOWHI ‘1HOIE HHI O FAMND SOTGVE I00J 00°6E INIDNWEL ¥ ONOTY (T

‘1EEA IO 0B ASEM L PE.9%oFL HIHOM (T

00G¢-¥E4T QN 900 T EQ £ "divd
810 '£T YEEOI20 HeILdIuNwedad THeET



LOJF. GLASS INC,

OCTOBER 23,201

Carlson, Barbee & Gibson, Inc.

CIVIL ERQINEERS « EURVEYORS » FLAMNERS
SAN RANOH  » {505 BE5-0822
WEST SACRAMENTG  »  {918]) 375- 1677

CURVE TABLE
, MOSSOALE LANDING
LY OF LATHROP APARTMENTS. LLC NO | RaDIUS | GELTA | LENGTH
IN. 2004-253128 PARCEL OME — -
i 2018053462 ¢t | 25000 | 5908'4s" | 43.26
HOSSDALE LANDING LOT LINE CZ | 39.00° { 108'3716" | 73.94'
APARTMENTS, LLC 10 BE REMOVED . it .
eARCEL TWO 7 c3 | 2500 | 82007 | 35.78
LN 2018-053462 oY o .
s LATHROP . LIME TABLE
; PARCEL H S
g a1 MaP 18] = NO | BEARING | LENGTH
25 - 5 ‘S‘* L1 | NO725'30°F | 77.46'
!ﬁ O oy W, V 3
| TRACT 343 ;": LOT LINE S = L2 | NB8'16'44"E | 186.15
B - T0 BE MOVED =
; 41 W&P 20 = . é‘f L3 | S3410'42°W | 58.64°
; . oy
| ] E RESULTANT g5 L4 | SBEIE44"W | 18876
% PARCEL | E? — :
) 1:% LLA 18-99 e = L3 | N74'2634™W | 80.01
o =3 v & | N3410'42°F | 101,35
- & MOSSOALE LANDING
o N’ﬁRThﬁfﬁ» EL_U: L7 | N5549'18™W | 25.05' |
g PARCEL THREE
S873430°¢ (R) IN. 2013-053462 L8 | NBBi6'4a'e | 10020
i —— Ly | S0616'26"W | 187.17 |
Ll—\ Rgiggggpf 110 | SB61626" | 4492
SADLER OAK DR AREA=0.73 AC %

LM, 85027178 e é
S
& LEGEND
aueRoLo VA Y
IN. 4425530 p POB=PONT OF BEGINMING
i / / (R) = RADIAL
/ M, = INSTRUMENT NUMBER
/ . f N&P =MAPS & PLATS
4~ '
EXHIBIT B
PLAT TO ACCOMPANY LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LLA-18-99
RESULTANT PARCEL 2
CITY OF LATHROP, COUNTY OF SAN JOAQUIN, CALIFORNIA
SHEET 1 OF 1




ATTACHMENT * 2 "

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Ramona Chace, LLC
Attn: Ronald M. Tate
22 South Santa Cruz Ave., 2™ Floor
Los Gatos, CA 95030

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT
OF A PORTION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP, MARIE A. VALLENTYNE,
AND TCN PROPERTIES REGARDING THE MOSSDALE LANDING SOUTH PROJECT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"; alternatively, the
“Vallentyne DA Assignment”) is entered into and, regardless of when signed, is effective as of May 15,
2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between RAMONA CHACE, LLC, a California limited liability
company ("Developer"), and MOSSDALE LANDING APARTMENTS, LLC, a California limited
liability company ("Assignee”), with the consent of the City of Lathrop, California (“City”).

RECITALS

A. The City is a party to that certain agreement entitled "DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LATHROP, MARIE A. VALLENTYNE, AND TCN
PROPERTIES REGARDING THE MOSSDALE LANDING SOUTH PROJECT" (as amended,
transferred or modified from time to time, the "Development Agreement"), pursuant to which the City,
TCN Properties;, a California limited partnership (“Original Developer”) and certain other owners of
portions of certain property more particularly described in the Development Agreement (hereinafter the
"Subject Property"), agreed that the development would be completed in accordance with and subject to
the conditions, rights and obligations as set forth in the Development Agreement. The Development
Agreement was recorded against the Subject Property in the Official Records of San Joaquin County on
July 6, 2005 as Document No. 2005-163943.

B. By a Grant Deed recorded with the San Joaquin County Recorder on May 15, 2018, as
Document #2018-053462 (“Deed”), Developer conveyed to Assignee that portion of the Subject Property
consisting of 18250 S. Manthey Road, APN 241-020-61, more particularly described on Exhibit "A"
attached hereto (“Assigned Parcel”).

C. With respect to the Assigned Parcel: (1) Developer is a successor-in-interest to the
Original Developer under the Development Agreement and (2) Mossdale is the successor-in-interest to
Developer under the Development Agreement.

D. Assignee confirms (1) it is aware that as of the Effective Date and upon execution of this
Agreement, the City and Developer are in the process of further amending the Development Agreement to
clarify certain terms in, and to extend the expiration date of, the Development Agreement on the terms
provided therein (“Pending Development Agreement Amendment”) and that it has seen, is familiar
with, and approves of the terms of the Pending Development Agreement Amendment in both form and
substance as it exists on the Effective Date hereof; and (2) that it understands, acknowledges and agrees

{2507256.D0CX;2} 1



that the Pending Development Amendment permissibly may be modified further after the Effective Date
hereof and before it becomes effective (as defined therein).

E. Except as provided in and expressly subject to Recital G and Section 1 of this Agreement,
Developer desires to assign and Assignee desires to assume all of Developer's right, title, interest, burdens
and obligations under the Development Agreement with respect to and as related and limited to the
Assigned Parcel as set forth below. :

F. Except as provided herein with respect to the Assigned Parcel, nothing in this Agreement
alters Developer’s rights or obligations under the Development Agreement with respect to any other
portion of the Subject Property owned by Developer on the Effective Date.

G. Developer and Assignee confirm that this Agreement is subject to the terms and
conditions of a Promissory Note, Deed of Trust, Collateral Security Agreement and one or more UCC
Financing Statements, and a Delegation and Assumption of Roadway Obligation Agreement, each of
even date herewith, all of which, like this Agreement, were prepared pursuant to the Purchase and Sale
Agreement and Escrow Instructions dated on or about March 14, 2018, as thereafter amended and
assigned to Assignee, between Developer, as Seller, and Assignee, as Buyer (the "Purchase
Agreement") that, at the related close of escrow on May 15, 2018, resulted in recordation of the Deed and
Memorandum of the Roadway Agreement. City makes no representation about all or any of these matters.

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

NOW, THEREFORE Developer and Assignee, with City’s consent, agree as follows:

1. Developer hereby transfers and assigns all of the rights, title, interest, burdens and
obligations of Developer under the Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel,
excluding however, the rights to receive reimbursements and/or refunds due to Developer, directly or
indirectly, from (a) the City, (b) any other governmental agency or subdivision thereof, and/or (c) any
utility arising from Developer's prior contribution of or expenditure of funds relating to the design or
construction of sewer and/or water facilities and any other infrastructure improvements benefiting the
Subject Property, including all or portions of the Assigned Parcel and/or any other part of the Subject
Property owned by Developer, all of which are retained by Developer. Excluding only the Assigned
Parcel, which is owned by Assignee, and all other rights herein reserved by Developer, Developer retains
all the rights, title, interest, burdens and obligations under the Development Agreement with respect to all
other property within the Subject Property owned by Developer not constituting part of the Assigned
Parcel as assigned, transferred and conveyed to Assignee. Developer and Assignee hereby acknowledge
and agree that all obligations under the Development Agreement accruing from and after the Transfer
Effective Date requiring the construction of infrastructure improvements or the payment of fees (other
than those fees solely allocable to the portion of the Subject Property retained by Developer) are, to the
fullest extent possible, assessable to the Assigned Parcel, Assignee’s (and not Developer’s) obligations
and are appurtenant exclusively to the Assigned Parcel for purposes of the Development Agreement;
provided however, the foregoing shall not in any way alter any valid and enforceable reimbursement
obligations between Developer and Assignee or any other enforceable rights that Developer has against
Assignee, whether existing hereunder and/or pursuant to the terms of any other agreement(s).
Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Ramona Chace, LL.C, as Developer, assigns to Assignee
only those rights associated with the Assigned Parcel that are expressly designated, described and defined
herein and reserves exclusively to itself all of Ramona Chace, LLC’s rights, status, privileges and benefits
not expressly assigned herein and hereby and/or by the Deed to Assignee. This Agreement: (1) confirms
that on and effective as of May 15, 2018, the Effective Date of this Agreement and the date on which the
Deed was recorded (“Transfer Effective Date”), Developer assigned and transferred to Assignee and

{2507256.DOCX;2} 2



Assignee accepted from Developer pursuant to an earlier version of this Agreement dated as of May 11,
2018, and signed by Developer and Assignee, but not by the City (“Closing Assignment”), a transfer and
assignment of the rights and delegation of the obligations herein transferred; (2) ratifies each transfer
made in and pursuant to the Closing Assignment; and (3) when fully executed, supersedes and replaces
the Closing Assignment as of the Transfer Effective Date. The City of Lathrop further confirms and
acknowledges that, (i) pursuant to Section 7.04 of said Development Agreement, Assignee may, without
City's consent of a transfer agreement, transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the
Development Agreement to any Affiliated Party (which for the avoidance of doubt, and without
limitation, shall include any entity that is a joint venture between Assignee and an equity investor), and
(i) pursuant to Section 8.01 et seq. of said Development Agreement, Assignee's lender or such Affiliated
Party’s lender acquiring by foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure shall take such acquired property
subject to the terms of said Development Agreement without City’s consent of a transfer agreement.
Provided, however, Assignee shall not be released from any obligation herein unless and until such
release is reviewed and expressly approved in writing by the City Manager.

2. As of the Transfer Effective Date: (a) except as otherwise expressly provided herein,
Assignee hereby assumes, effective as of the Transfer Effective Date, all of the rights, title, interest,
burdens and obligations of Developer under the Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned
Parcel, (b) Assignee agrees to observe and fully and faithfully perform all of the duties and obligations of,
and instead and in place of, Developer under the Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned
Parcel, and (c) Assignee will become subject to and agrees to perform all the terms and conditions of the
Development Agreement that pertain to the Assigned Parcel. The parties intend that, as of the Transfer
Effective Date, and except as otherwise expressly provided herein, for all purposes of the Development
Agreement, including future amendments thereof, if any, Assignee irrevocably and conclusively will be
fully substituted for Developer as the "Developer” with respect to all matters arising under the
Development Agreement that relate or pertain to the Assigned Parcel. :

3. As of the date of Transfer Effective Date, Developer is and forever and for all purposes
shall be released from all obligations arising under the Development Agreement with respect to the
Assigned Parcel. Pursuant to Section 7.02(b) of the Development Agreement, as of the date City consents
to this Agreement, City agrees that Developer shall be free from any and all liabilities assumed by
Assignee hereunder including, without limitation, those arising or accruing on or after the Transfer
Effective Date with respect to the Assigned Parcel and that no default under the Development Agreement
by Assignee with respect to any obligation arising under the Development Agreement with respect to the
Assigned Parcel shall be attributed to or constitute a breach or default by Ramona Chace, LLC, as
Developer, and that Ramona Chace, LLC’s rights as Developer under the Development Agreement are
independent and may not be terminated or diminished in any way by such default.

4, Developer has the right under the Purchase Agreement to attempt to obtain the City’s
consent and approval of the Pending Development Agreement Amendment, including such modifications
as the City may require as a condition to approval and execution of the Pending Development Agreement
Amendment. ‘

5. Assignee agrees at all times to use its best efforts and to cooperate fully and in good faith
with Developer in connection with the Pending Development Agreement Amendment, including, without
limitation, by promptly providing information and materials as requested by the City and/or Developer,
by accepting and agreeing to commercially reasonable changes that are proposed, and, post-Closing, once
the final form of the agreement has been approved by all of the parties thereto, with prompt execution and
delivery of the Pending Development Agreement Amendment as the sole owner of the Assigned Parcel.

6. All of the covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein are binding upon and inure to
the benefit of the City and the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

{2507256.DOCX;2} 3



7. The Notice Address described in Section 9.07 of the Development Agreement for the
Assignee with respect to the Assigned Parcel shall be:

MOSSDALE LANDING APARTMENTS, LLC
1004 Reno Dr.

Modesto, CA 95351

Attn:

Tel.: (209)
Fax.: (209)

8. Each party hereto warrants that each person signing this Agreement on its behalf has all
necessary power, the right and all authority necessary to execute and deliver this Agreement, and that
when fully executed, this Agreement is binding on each of them in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first
above written, without regard to whether or when this document is recorded in the Official Records of the
Recorder of San Joaquin County, California. This Agreement may be signed in identical counterparts all
of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

ASSIGNEE: DEVELOPER:
MOSSDALE LANDING APARTMENTS, LLC, RAMONA CHACE, LLC,
a California limited liability company a California limited liability company
By: The Schussing Company, Inc., By:

a California corporation Name:
Its: Manager Its: Managing Member

Dated:

By:

Nicholas J. Whetstone, Vice President

Dated:

{2507256.DOCX;2} 4



ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND CONSENT

Pursuant to Section 7.02 of the DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE
CITY OF LATHROP, MARIE A. VALLENTYNE, AND TCN PROPERTIES REGARDING THE
MOSSDALE LANDING SOUTH PROIJECT, the City of Lathrop, a municipal corporation, hereby
approves and consents to the foregoing assignment by Ramona Chace, LLC, a California limited liability
company, of Developer's rights under the Development Agreement to Assignee, MOSSDALE LANDING
APARTMENTS, LLC, a California limited liability company, with respect to the Assigned Parcel, and the
corresponding acceptance thereof and assumption by Assignee of Developer's obligations under the
Development Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel, as set forth in the foregoing Assignment and
Assumption of Agreement, and confirms all rights and obligations reserved by Ramona Chace, LLC in the
foregoing Assignment and Assumption Agreement with respect to the remainder of the Subject Property
owned by Ramona Chace, LLC.

CITY OF LATHROP

By:
Name:
Title:

{2507256.DOCX;2} 5



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity
of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California

County of

On before me,

(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507256.DOCX;2} 6



A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity
of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of California

Countyr of

On before me,

(here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared , who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

{2507256.DOCX;2} 7



EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE ASSIGNED PARCEL

[To Be Attached]

{2507256.DOCX;2} 8



Uld Republic
RECORDING REQUESTED BY: certifies tiat

_ _ true and corras
Old Republic Title Company instrument rez

Hecorder of ths

i,i EY Mu. e a,

1 S LIS 200 E
fiat #o. Z2ELS OSSRy o2
Old Repub’w Title © é,_c_m-xpany A

Escrow No.: 0618013969
APN: 241-020-66, 241-020-61, 241-020-65

When Recorded Mail Document and Tax Statements to:

Mossdale Landing Apartments, LLC e By: -3 -
1004 Reno Drive e ‘fﬂ
Modesto, CA 95351 PS>

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE

Grant Deed

EXBRABY. oot Fee/pey GORTEER.LE Abkutment Fegadet ity comneeion/ywith/ # £onchryeny iansfey subjagyto
Hh&ABIdSTFibh 67 Abldhilerty kfdnsiet vk Exempt from fee per GC27388.1;

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s): document is subject to the imposition
Documentary Transfer Tax is $6,490.55 of documentary transfer tax

(X) computed on full value of property conveyed, or

( ) computed on full value less of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

( ) Unincorporated area: (X) City of Lathrop

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Ramona Chace, LLC, a California limited liability company

hereby GRANT{(S) to
Mossdale Landing Apartments, LLC, a California limited liability company

that property in City of Lathrop, San Joaquin County, State of California, described as:
* % * See "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, * * *

Date: May 09, 2018

Ramona Chace, LLC, a California limited liability company

By: Ronald M. Tate 1988 Separate Property Trust dated
April 13, 1988, as amended,

Its: Managing Membe
T

- By: Ronald M. Tate, Trustee

Grant Deed MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE Page 1 of 2



A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California
County of Santa Clara

.

on S !lc{adﬁ before me, Bill Hastings a Notary Public, personally appeared Ronald M. Tate, who proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(g) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized. capacity(ies]), and that by
his/her/their signature(s)-on the instrument the person(s); or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,

executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and

correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: Cﬁ m{?ﬁ

Name: Bill Hastings
(Typed or Printed)

Grant Deed Order No. 0618013969

et D™ A S N A <!
: N BEE%ASASTINGS*Q
£ 0D . # 2225165 S
[ SEHE HOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORIA O
2t SANTA CLARA COUNTY O

Y. iz COMM. EXPIRES JAN. 10, 2(]22"E

(Seal)

Page 2 of 2



ORDER NO. : 0618013969

EXHIBIT A

The land referred to is situated in the County of San Joaquin, City of Lathrop, State of
California, and is described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

Resultant Parcel A, described in that certain Notice of Lot Line AdJustment LLA 08-123, recorded
January 21, 2009, Series No. 2009-010053, as follows:

All that certain real property situate in the City of Lathrop, County of San Joaquin, State of
California, being all of Parcel A as shown on that certain Parcel Map filed for record June 5,
1981, in Volume 10 of Maps and Plats at Page 63, records of San Joaquin County, and a portion
of Parcel G as shown on that certain Tract Map No. 3073 filed for record November 15, 2006 in
Book 41 of Maps and Plats, at Page 19 records of San Joaquin County being more partlcularly
-described as follows: :

Beginning at the Northwesterly corner of said Parcel G, said point being on the Easterly right of
way line of Golden Valley Parkway as shown on the above mentioned Tract Map No. 3073;
thence from said point of beginning along the Northerly line of said Parcel G and Parcel A,
South 89° 06’ 50" East, 358.32 feet to the Easterly line of said Parcel A;

Thence along said Easterly line, South 07° 25’ 33" West, 327.07 feet to the Southerly line of
said Parcel A;

Thence along said Southerly line and its projection thereof, North 89° 06’ 41” West, 358.32 feet
to a point on the Westerly line of said Parcel G, said line common to the Easterly right of way
line of Golden Valley Parkway;

Thence along said common line, North 07° 25" 30” East, 327.05 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM unto Andrew B, Calori and Thelma Calori, his wife, as joint tenants, an
undivided one-half interest in all oil, gas, minerals and other hydrocarbon substances, upon
death of Andrew B. Calori and Thelma Calori, his wife, said undivided one-half interest shall
automatically transfer to Grantee and her heirs and assigns, as reserved in the Deed executed
by Andrew B. Calori, et ux, to Janice F. Perry, by Instrument recorded December 9, 1976 in Vol.
4205 of Official Records, Page 201, San Joaquin County Records.

APN:  241-020-65
PARCEL TWO:

All that certain real property situate in the City of Lathrop, County of San Joaquin, State of
California, being a portion of Parcel G as shown on that certain Tract Map No., 3073 filed for
record, November 15, 2006 in Book 41 of Maps and Plats at Page 19, Records of San Joaquin
County, being more particularly described as follows:

Page 1.



Beginning at the Southwesterly corner of said Parcel G. said point also being a point on the
Easterly right of way line of Golden Valley Parkway as shown on the above mentioned Tract
Map No. 3073; thence fromsaid point of beginning along the Southerly and Easterly line of said -
Parcel G, North 88° 24 44” East 167.81 feet; ' '

Thence North 00° 53’ 19" East 163.23 feet to the Northerly line of said Parcel G, said Northerly
line common to the Southerly line of Parcel A as shown on that certain Parcel Map, filed for
record June 5, 1981 in Volume 10 of Maps and Plats at Page 63, Records of San Joaquin
County;

Thence along said common line and its protection thereof North 89° 06" 41” West 148.12 feet
to a point on the Westerly line of said Parcel G, said Westerly line common to the Easterly right
of way line of Golden Valley Parkway;

Thence along said common line South 07° 25 30" West 171.60 feet to the point of beginning,
as set forth in Lot Line Adjustment recorded January 21, 2009 Instrument No. 2009-010053,
Official Records. ‘

APN: 241-020-66
,
PARCEL THREE:

Parcel 2, as shown on Parcel Map'ﬁled October 20, 2005 in Book 23 of Parcel Maps at Page
146, San Joaquin County Records. : ' }

APN: 241-020-61 (affects this and other land)
PARCEL FOUR:

All that certain real property situate in the City of Lathrop, County of San Joaquin, State of
California, Being a portion of Section 3, Township 2, Range 6 East, Mount Diablo and Meridian,
said real property being a portion of Queirolo Road, 43.07 feet wide, said road as shown on that
certain Parcel Map filed for record October 20, 2005 in Book 23 of Parcel Maps at Page 146,
Records-of San Joaquin County, California being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the most Northerly corner of said Queirclo Road, said point being common with
the general Southerly line of Parcel Two of the above mentioned Parcel Map; thence along the
Northeasterly line of Queirolo Road, South 55°40'18" East, 18.02 feet to a point 47.50 feet
Northerly of and at right angles to the Easterly prolongation of the Southerly line of said Parcel
2, being of said Southerly line of said Parcel 2, bearing of said Southerly line stated as North
88°16'44" East on said Parcel Map; thence leaving said Northeasterly line of Queirolo Road
along a line parallel with and 47.50 feet Northerly of said Easterly prolongation, South
188°16'44" West, 22.24 feet to a point on the Northwestly line of Queirolo Road; thence along
said Northwesterly line of Queirolo Road North 34°10'42" East, 13.04 feet to the Point of
Beginning. v

as shown on that certain Quitclaim Deed from the City 'of Lathrop, recorded June 20, 2007,
instrument No. 070113897, San Joaquin County Records.

Page 2 .



PAGE LEFT
INTENTIONALLY
- BLANK



